
September 15, 2025

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors met in regular session September 15, 2025, at 9:00
A.M. in the Boardroom of the Courthouse. Present: Jeff Kulmatycki, Chairman, and Dustin Harvey.
Boardmember. Absent: Scott Buban.

The meeting started with the pledge.
Harvey motioned to approve the agenda. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye.
Harvey motioned to approve the minutes of the September 2, 2025 meeting. Seconded by

Kulmatycki. All voted aye.
Harvey motioned to approve 9/12 payroll, FY25 Cash AFR, 8/25 Prisoner Room & Board,

Caldwell & Johns Township Financials. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye.
Harvey motioned to approve the bills. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye.

Access Sys Typing-Print.-Bind.Serv. 114.73
Agriland FS Engineering Services
Albia Newspapers Off. Supplies & Forms 16.17
Alliant Electric Light & Power 10368.44
Amazon Food Preparation Service 740.75
App Co Bd Supvrs Contrib. & Purchase Serv 4617.00
Sec Rds Mileage & Transp. Expense 3053.93
App Co Treas Off. Supplies & Forms 254.58
Assn of EC Boards Community Support Program 347.00
Bailey Off Off. Supplies & Forms 66.10
Baker's Equipment Repair 47.99
D Barnthouse Building Repair & Maintce 150.00
Bratz Oil Engineering Services 1331.83
BUG PRO Extermination Services 90.00
C-D Supply Engineering Services 722.86
Calhoun Burns Engineering Services 29309.68
Cantera Aggregates Engineering Services 89957.81
Capital One Medical & Health Services 442.73
Card Services Park Maint. & Supplies 571.74
CarQuest Engineering Services 569.58

Produce & Feed Park Maint. & Supplies 140.68
Central IA Fasteners Engineering Services 42.00
Chariton Valley Elec Electric Light & Power 317.53
Cville Wtrwks Water & Sewer 8670.64
City of Plano Maintenance Contract 180.39
City of Unionville Maintenance Contract 133.48
Culligan Water Building Repair & Maintce 75.00
Davis Co Sheriff Legal Serv. Dep-Subp-Tran 72.00
Davison Fuels & Oil Fuels 276.33
Delaware Co Sheriff Legal Serv. Dep-Subp-Tran 70.00
Electronic Eng Engineering Services 114.00
Evolution AG Engineering Services 480.26
Farmers Mutual Telephone & Telegr.Serv. 96.41
First National Bank Dues & Memberships 37.50
Fogle Home & Hardware Equip. Parts & Supplies 51.54
PJ Greufe Health Insurance 1500.00
Hillis San Park Maint. & Supplies 150.00
Homestead Food Preparation Service 14997.50
K Howington Mileage & Transp. Expense 251.80
Hy-Vee Medical & Health Services 3470.84
A Jaramillo Ayon Community Support Program 610.00



John Deere
Kids World
K Laurson
Leap Realty LLC
LexisNexis
Liberty
Lockridge
Mail Serv
Mental Health Agency of SE IA
Midwest Wheel
Monroe Pub Hlth
Z Musgrove
Myers Custom Sign
Nat'l Sheriffs Assn
Numa Towing
Nyhart Co
Official Pest Control
Owl Pharm
R Pfannebecker
Prof Computer
Quill
RACOM
Rainbo Oil
RASWC
RRWA
RICOH
River Hills
G Roefer
SCICAP
B Skinner
Stericycle
D Sturms
Subsurface
US Bank
US Cellular
Verizon
Visa
Windstream
Xerox
Ziegler
Grand Total

Engineering Services
Community Support Program
Off. Supplies & Forms
Rent Payments
Dues & Memberships
Telephone & Telegr.Serv.
Park Maint. & Supplies
Postage & Mailing
Disb between MHDS Reg & c
Engineering Services
Community Support Program
Medical & Health Services
Engineering Services
Dues & Memberships
Engineering Services
Acct.-Audit.-Cler.Serv.
Extermination Services
Medical Supplies
Building Repair & Maintce
Off. Equip Repair & Maint
Off. Supplies & Forms
Radio and related equipme
Engineering Services
Garbage Serv
Water & Sewer
Off. Supplies & Forms
Medical & Health Services
Medical & Health Services
Community Support Program
Educational & Train.Serv.
Off. Supplies & Forms
Mileage & Transp. Expense
Bridge & Culvert Maint.
Educational & Train.Serv.
Telephone & Telegr.Serv.
Telephone & Telegr.Serv.
Engineering Services
Off. Supplies & Forms
Off. Supplies & Forms
Engineering Services

4290.
9764.

719,
425.
206.
690.
533.

227361
44853.

363.
986.
250.
255.
250.
950.

1200.
120.
8.

190.
43.

233.
41.
672.
38.
28.
26.
562.
200.

21088.
40.
188.
267.

106042.
1639.
318.
27.

221.
539.
292.

12097.
420356.

Hannah Wiltamuth from the Conservation Department requested to keep a portion of their
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camping revenue for their Reserve Fund. Kulmatycki requested a budget be worked up and presented.
Harvey motioned to participate in the Purdue and Generic Manufactures settlements.

Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye.
Harvey motioned to approve the fund closure of 06000 (Mental Health). Seconded by

Kulmatycki. All voted aye.
Harvey motioned to approve the disposal of the old e-pollbook equipment to county auditors

group and if unsold, disposed at the silent auction. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye.
Harvey motioned to approve Resolution 2025-40. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye.

RESOLUTION #2025-40 FOR INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER

Whereas, it is desired to transfer monies from the Rural Services Fund to the Secondary Road Fund, and

Whereas, said operating transfer is in accordance with section 331.432, Code of lowa,
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Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Appanoose County, lowa
as follows:
Section 1. The sum of $250,795.25 is ordered to be transferred from the Rural Services Fund to the

Secondary Road Fund, effective 9-15-2025.
Section 2. The Auditor is directed to correct her books accordingly and to notify the Treasurer of this
operating transfer.
The above and foregoing resolution was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Appanoose County,
lowa, on 9-15-2025 the vote being as follows:

Ayes: Jeff Kulmatycki, Dustin Harvey
Nayes: none
Attest: Kelly Howard, County Auditor

County Engineer, Brad Skinner provided an update to the board. They are in the process of
collecting all the signatures for the right-of-way purchases for the bridge on 130". An updated safety
clothing/attendance policy was presented to the board for future consideration. A program
amendment will be necessary due to a blocked double tanker car installed in 2021. It’s created a void
and required road closure. They plan to repurpose the pipes and put a bridge in their place.

Public Comments: none.

Harvey motioned to adjourn. Seconded by Kulmatycki. All voted aye.
The Board adjourned to meet the call of the Auditor at 9:14 A.M.

Appanoose County Board of Supervisors
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Kelly Howard, Appatioose County Auditor


